
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 26th May, 2015  

Time 
 

6.30 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

**PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME OF 6.30PM** 

 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

3 Application for Major Development - The Huxley Building, 
Keele University. University of Keele. 15/00235/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

4 Application for Major Development - The Skylark, High Street, 
Talke. Millwood Homes. 15/00329/FUL   

(Pages 15 - 24) 

5 Application for Major Development - Units 1-7 Festival Park.  
Ridgehouse Drive, Etruria, Stoke on Trent. M & G Real Estate.  
348/220   

(Pages 25 - 30) 

6 Application for Major Development - Land off Pepper Street, 
Keele. Keele Homes. 15/00359/DOAHR   

(Pages 31 - 36) 

7 Application for Minor Development - Land South East of 
Holloway Farm, Holloway Lane, Aston. Ms E Barnard. 
15/00173/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

8 Application for Minor Development - Playgrounds at St 
Edmunds Drive, Porthill. Newcastle Borough Council. 
15/00307/DEEM3   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

9 Application for Minor Development - The Brae, Den Lane, 
Wrinehill. Russell Ashford/Chris Ralphs Architects Ltd. 
15/00269/FUL   

(Pages 53 - 60) 

10 Tree Preservation Order - Land North of LWC Drinks Ltd. West 
Avenue, Kidsgrove   

(Pages 61 - 64) 

11 Local Financial Considerations in development management   (Pages 65 - 68) 

12 Annual Appeal Performance Report   (Pages 69 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



13 Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations   (Pages 77 - 84) 

14 Report on Open Enforcement Cases   (Pages 85 - 86) 

15 Quarterly Enforcement Management Report   (Pages 87 - 88) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS  
[...]
 needed to house additional teaching laboratory space due to anticipated student 
growth in scientific academic study.  
  
The site lies outside of, but adjacent to, the Grade II Registered Parkland and Garden of Special 
Historic Interest at Keele Hall. This part of the University campus lies within the Rural Area and a 
Landscape Maintenance Area, but not within the Green Belt, all as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 22

nd
 June 2015. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A. Subject to no representations being received by the 2
nd

 June which raise material 
planning objections to the development which have not already been addressed in this 
report and which cannot be addressed by appropriate conditions. 

 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:- 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved drawings 
3. Materials 
4. Off-site replacement tree planting and on-site landscaping scheme 
5. Tree protection measures during construction inclusive of provision to retain tree T3  

 
B. If such representations are received, that the application be referred back to a 

subsequent meeting of the Planning Committee for reconsideration 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The extra space proposed is required to meet an area of student growth identified by the University. 
The development will enhance the appearance of the existing building which is in need of 
rejuvenation. Trees of amenity value would be lost but as a consequence of the development but the 
loss is unavoidable if this building is to be extended, given this location is the only sensible option 
available to increase the size of the existing building. It is also the case that ‘one for one’ replacement 
tree planting is proposed elsewhere on the campus in order to mitigate the tree loss which whilst 
regrettable is not materially harmful to the prevailing character of the area. The last date for public 
comment on th
[...]
uly 2015. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION   
 
A. Subject to the applicant first entering into Section 106 obligation by 10

th
 July 2015, to 

secure a contribution of £1,500 per dwelling to improvements to facilities at Chester Road 
playground and their maintenance,   
 
PERMIT subject to the conditions concerning the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit and plans 
2. Materials, hardstandings and boundary treatment details as per submission 
3. Construction hours 
4. Contaminated land (demolition excluded from commencement) 
5. Specified glazing details 
6. Submission and approval of a plan showing a continuous 1.8 m footway and visibility 

splays  
7. Restriction of garages to car parking only 
8. Removal of existing site access on Jamage Road  
9. Access drive being of a porous bound material 
10. Full soft landscaping details 
11.  removal in some cases of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations, 

outbuildings & hardstandings 
 
B. Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the date referred to in the above 
recommendation, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
application on the grounds that without the obligation being secured, the development would 
fail to secure an appropriate contribution for the improvement to off-site public open space  
which would reflect the infrastructure needs of the development; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligation can be secured. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
It is considered that the proposed development would meet sustainable development objectives and 
would have an acceptable design and layout that would meet development plan policies and the 
guidance and requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. No significant and adverse 
harm would be caused to existing and proposed residential amenity levels and highways safety 
implications would also be limited. There are no other material considera
[...]
vices
Date 26.05.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



  

  

UNITS 1-7 FESTIVAL PARK, RIDGEHOUSE DRIVE, ETRURIA 
M&G REAL ESTATE  SOTCC ref 58224/FUL (NulBC ref 348/220) 
 
 

The Borough Council has been consulted by the City Council on an application for full 
planning permission for the extension and subdivision of Unit 7, Festival Park, (currently 
Toys R Us) to create two units; rear extension to Unit 1 (formerly Comet) and alterations to 
Units 1-7 including installation of a colonnade canopy.  Alterations to the car park are also 
proposed.  
 
For any comments that the Borough Council may have on these proposals to be 
taken into account, they have to be received by the City Council by no later than 27

th
 

May. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the City Council be advised that the Borough Council OBJECTS to the 
application on the following grounds: 
 

•  the proposal involves Class A1 (retail) floorspace, a main town centre use as 
identified in the National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF), in this out of 
centre location.  Furthermore the applicant has not demonstrated, through 
the submitted sequential assessment, that the proposed development cannot 
be located within Newcastle on the site of the former Sainsbury’s store on 
Ryecroft which is available within a reasonable time frame. 

• Permitting the development would have an adverse impact on the committed 
and plant investment in the Ryecroft site within Newcastle Town Centre. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Ryecroft, a town centre site, is a sequentially preferable site as it is both suitable and 
available for the proposed development.  As the application fails to satisfy the sequential test 
it should be refused in accordance with paragraph 27 of the NPPF. 
 
Key Issues 
 
As indicated above, the Borough Council has been consulted by the City Council on an 
application for full planning permission for the extension of Unit 1, currently Toys R Us, by 
203m
[...]
o the grant of outline planning permission (13/00970/OUT) for residential 
development (to a maximum of 100 dwellings) on the land north of Pepper Street, Keele..  The 
revision sought is a reduction in the level of affordable housing to be provided within the development 
from 15% of the total number of dwellings to 6%. 
 
The 28 day determination period for this application expired on 21

st 
May 2015 however the 

applicant has agreed to an extension of time for the determination of the application until 27
th
 

May. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to your officers having established, by the application of information from indices to 
the key elements of the District Valuer’s previous appraisal, the likely current position and 
being satisfied that his conclusion can still be sufficiently relied upon, the planning obligation 
associated with planning application 13/00970/OUT for residential development (to a maximum 
of 100 dwellings) be modified to reduce the requirement for the affordable housing 
contribution to 6% of the total number of dwellings constructed, 3% social rented and 3% 
shared equity for a period of 4 years after which it reverts to the original affordable housing 
obligation, such modification only relating to those dwellings completed within that period. 
  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The applicant has submitted an application under section 106BA of the Town and Country Planning 
Act to review the affordable housing contribution secured by planning obligation for a residential 
development of the site at Pepper Street granted consent under application reference 13/00970/OUT. 
 
The basis for the applicant’s submission is that after an independent review of the applicant’s 
additional evidence of the costs involved in the cut and fill element of the remediation of the spoil 
heap fire, the District Valuer advised that the developer profit would not be sufficient to allow for an 
affordable housing contribution at the level subsequently s
[...]
5700.000000

385800.000000

385800.000000

34
87

00
.00

00
00

34
87

00
.00

00
00

34
88

00
.00

00
00

34
88

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Playground, St Edmunds Avenue
Porthill
15/00307/DEEM3

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 26.05.2015 1:1,000¯ Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



  

  

 
THE BRAE, DEN LANE, WRINEHILL 
MR RUSSELL ASHFORD                                                   15/00269/FUL 
 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for a replacement dwelling involving the demolition of 
the existing dwelling and the repositioning of the access.     
 
The application site is located within the open countryside on land designated as being within the 
North Staffordshire Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Enhancement (policy N20), as indicated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 8 week determination period expires on the 27

th
 May 2015 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to: 
 

i) Standard time limit 
ii) Approved plans 
iii) Materials as per approved plans and application form 
iv) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, outbuildings and 

hardstandings 
v) Soft landscaping scheme to include full details of boundary treatments 
vi) Completion of access, parking and turning areas prior to occupation 
vii) Access/ entrance walls have been provided to a maximum height of 900mm 
viii) Surface water drainage interceptor rear of the highway 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed replacement dwelling would be materially larger than the building it replaces and 
therefore constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt. However, the 
[...]
nning & Development Services
Date 26.05.2015 1:1,000¯ Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



  

  

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
LAND NORTH OF LWC DRINKS LTD 
WEST AVENUE 
KIDSGROVE 
 
Tree Preservation Order No 166 (2015) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 

 
The Provisional  Order protects 5 groups of trees and 1 woodland situated on land on the 
eastern side of Western Avenue, Kidsgrove, at its most southern end. The site is a vacant 
area lying at the north of the industrial unit currently occupied by LWC Drinks Ltd.   
 
The Provisional Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the trees 
provide. 
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on the 25th of February 2015. Approval is 
sought for the Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 26th August 2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 166 (2015), Land north of LWC Drinks Ltd, West Avenue 
Kidsgrove, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly. 
 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the trees is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order after an enquiry was made as to the 
status of the trees which gave rise to concern that they could be in danger of being felled to 
remove them as an obstacle to the development of the site. The site is currently for sale. 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the trees are generally healthy at present and are of 
sufficient amenity value to merit the making of a Tree Preservation Order. They are 
considered to be appropriate species for the locality and provide public amenity value due 
to their form and visibility from public locations.  
 
 
Representations 
 
No representations have been received. 
 
 
Issues 
 
The trees are deciduous and situated primarily towards
[...]
castle, Staffordshire. ST5 2AG

W1

G1 G4

G2

G3

G5

Issues

Sinks

Nelson Industrial Estate

El Sub Sta

LINLEY ROAD

W
E

S
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

El
Sub
Sta

Linley Trading Estate

TPO 166

Land north of LWC Drinks Ltd 
West Avenue 
Kidsgrove

1:1000

Tree Preservation Order 
No 166 (2015)

PJS

February 2015

Signed_____________________________

Date______________________________

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 64



  

  

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 Local Finance Considerations in the determination of planning applications 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Members as to when local finance considerations are a material consideration and the 
weight that can be given to such matters in the determination of planning applications – in response 
actions agreed by Cabinet  following the  Planning Peer Review. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Planning Committee note that reports on applications, whether to the Committee or to 
the decision taker where a decisions being made under delegated powers will not include a 
section on local finance considerations unless:- 
 

(a) The applicant, or third parties, refer in their submissions to New Homes Bonus (NHB), 
non-domestic domestic rate, Council tax or any other local finance considerations in 
support of the application, and the weight that can be given will then be addressed 
within the key issues or discussion section of the report; or 
 

(b) Such a time arises when NHB, non-domestic domestic rate or Council tax is spent by 
the Council in a manner which is directly connected to the development and 
contributes towards making that development acceptable.   

 

 
1. Background 
 

The Planning Peer Review Team gave a recommendation to the Council to: 
 
“5. Develop systematic links between financial planning and local plan development / 
monitoring to help focus on costs and income in relation to non-national domestic rate, 
council tax and new homes bonus  .
[...]
n in cases where the Council’s case was found 
wanting (in one case the substantive appeal was dismissed), the Inspector did not 
consider that the Council had demonstrated unreasonable behaviour resulting in 
unnecessary or wasted expense.  

 
22. One claim for costs was made by the Council against the appellant in the Lymes Farm 

House, Butterton appeal. That claim was successful and costs were awarded.  
 
Conclusions 

 
23. The number of appeals determined in the period April 2014 to March 2015 is relatively 

low and such low numbers make it difficult and indeed inappropriate to draw any 
conclusions. Notwithstanding this it remains your Officer’s view that there are a number of 
steps which could be taken to further improve upon the existing situation and these are 
detailed below. The Committee has previously passed a number of resolutions when 
considering similar reports in previous years.  
 
Recommendations: -  

 
1. That internal management procedures within the Service including the  

assessment of case officers’ recommendations by more senior officers 
continue to be applied; 

 
2. That your Officer report to the Chair and Vice Chairman in six months time on 

appeal performance in the first half of the 2015/16, and on any further steps that 
have been taken in the light of that performance; 

 
3. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolution that its Members of the 

Committee draw to Case Officers’ attention any concerns that they have with 
an application, coming to the Committee for determination, as soon as possible 
having received notice of the application in the weekly list, so that potential 
solutions to the concerns are sought with the applicant in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework; 

 
4. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolution that full advantage be 

taken of the use of conditions in planning permissions to make developments 
acceptable; 

 
5. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolutions that Members of the 

Committee proposing to move refusal of a proposal contrary to 
recommendation be urged to contact the Head of Planning  no less than 24 

Page 73



  

  

hours before the Committee, with details of the reasons they are minded to give 
for such a refusal; 

 
6. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolution that when a proposal to 

refuse to grant planning permission is made at the Committee contrary to the 
officer’s recommendation, advice be sought as to the most appropriate way to 
meet the requirement to work in a proactive and positive manner with 
applicants; 

 
7. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolutions that the mover and 

seconder of a resolution of refusal contrary to officer recommendation be 
identified by the Chair and recorded and in the event of an appeal being lodged 
there be an expectation that those members will make themselves available as 
witnesses on behalf of the Council in the appeal proceedings should either the 
Head of Planning  or the   deem that appropriate; and 

 
8. That the Committee reaffirm its previous resolutions that a proactive approach 

be taken by officers to appeal handling with early holding of case conferences 
where appropriate, the strength of the case being continually reassessed in the 
light of any new evidence received, and that in the case of matters being 
determined by means of public inquiries the Head of Business Improvement, 
Central Services & Partnerships or his representative takes charge of the 
matter. 

 
 

Page 74



  

  

 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Appeal Decisions 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015 
 

Application No. 
 

Address Description LPA 
decision 

date 

Decision Appeal 
Decision 

Date 

13/00366/FUL Wolstanton Retail 
Park 

10.5m tall 
freestanding signage 
tower 

2.7.13 Allowed 7.4.14 

13/00948/FUL 2, Nursery 
Gardens, Park 
Rd, Butterton 

Conservatory 10.2.14 Dismissed 25.4.14 

13/00740/FUL The Lodge, 
Station Road, 
Onnel
[...]
le 
bungalow 

11.4.14 Dismissed 11.3.15 

 

Page 76



  

  

HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a report on planning obligations which have been secured over the  
6 month period referred to in this report, works that have been funded in part or in whole by 
planning obligations within this period and compliance with their requirements 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report on a half yearly basis 
to the Planning Committee on planning obligations which have been secured over the 
preceding six months, works that have been funded during that period in whole or in 
part by planning obligations and compliance with their requirements 

 

  
Introduction 
 
Members will recall that the last half yearly report on planning obligations was reported at its 
meeting in December 2014 and covered the period between April 2014 to September 2014. 
This report now covers the period between 1

st
 October 2014 to 31

st
 March 2015 and sets out 

planning obligations which have been secured over this 6 month period, works that had been 
funded during that period in whole or in part by planning obligations, and  compliance with 
their requirements. 
 
One of the  areas of work within the Planning Service relates to the ongoing maintenance of a 
database relating specifically to planning obligations whether achieved by agreement or by 
undertaking. These are sometimes known as Section 106 agreements or undertakings – 
being entered into pursuant to Section 106 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended.  
 
As was reported in December 2014 the database requires updating regularly to capture all the 
information regarding S106 Obligations and whilst the database has been completed to a 
certain point it is missing some information which restricts its use.  
 
It has been identified that the database is missing some key informati
[...]
genda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	3 Application for Major Development - The Huxley Building, Keele University. University of Keele. 15/00235/FUL
	15 235

	4 Application for Major Development - The Skylark, High Street, Talke. Millwood Homes. 15/00329/FUL
	15 329

	5 Application for Major Development - Units 1-7 Festival Park.  Ridgehouse Drive, Etruria, Stoke on Trent. M & G Real Estate.  348/220
	348 220

	6 Application for Major Development - Land off Pepper Street, Keele. Keele Homes. 15/00359/DOAHR
	15 359

	7 Application for Minor Development - Land South East of Holloway Farm, Holloway Lane, Aston. Ms E Barnard. 15/00173/FUL
	15 173

	8 Application for Minor Development - Playgrounds at St Edmunds Drive, Porthill. Newcastle Borough Council. 15/00307/DEEM3
	15 307

	9 Application for Minor Development - The Brae, Den Lane, Wrinehill. Russell Ashford/Chris Ralphs Architects Ltd. 15/00269/FUL
	15 269

	10 Tree Preservation Order - Land North of LWC Drinks Ltd. West Avenue, Kidsgrove
	TPO 166 Plan

	11 Local Financial Considerations in development management
	12 Annual Appeal Performance Report
	Appendix to Annual Appeals Report 2014-15 RK

	13 Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations
	14 Report on Open Enforcement Cases
	15 Quarterly Enforcement Management Report
	18 Confidential Appendix to Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 26/05/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th May, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 

Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish, Stringer, Turner, Williams 
and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Welsh 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Welsh and Cllr Owen. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE HUXLEY BUILDING, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY. UNIVERSITY OF KEELE. 15/00235/FUL  
 
Resolved: 

 
Subject to no representations being received by the 5

th
 June which raise material planning 

objections to the development which have not already been addressed in the report and 
which cannot be addressed by appropriate conditions.  

 
(a) That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning for approval subject to 

conditions relating to the following:- 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved drawings 
3. Materials 
4. Off-site replacement tree planting and on-site landscaping scheme 
5. Tree protection measures during construction inclusive of provision to retain tree T3 
6. Any such appropriate conditions 
 
(b) If such representations are received, that the application be referred back to a 

subsequent meeting of the Planning Committee for reconsideration 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE SKYLARK, HIGH STREET, 
TALKE. MILLWOOD HOMES. 15/00329/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions concerning the following 
matters:- 
 



Planning Committee - 26/05/15 
 

2 

1. Time limit and plans 
2. Materials, hardstandings and boundary treatment details as per submission 
3. Construction hours 
4. Contaminated land (demolition excluded from commencement) 
5. Specified glazing details 
6. Submission and approval of a plan showing a continuous 1.8 m footway and 

visibility splays  
7. Restriction of garages to car parking only 
8. Removal of existing site access on Jamage Road  
9. Access drive being of a porous bound material 
10. Full soft landscaping details 
11. Removal in some cases of permitted development rights for extensions, 

alterations, outbuildings & hardstandings 
12. Accesses, parking, turning area, footway improvements and visibility as per 

Drawing No. 15/1/3420/1, Revision A, 

13. Access drives being of a bound porous material, 
14. The garage to plot 9 having a roller shutter door, 
15. All garages on plots 5, 7 and 8 to be retained for parking of motor vehicles, 
16. That a roller shutter door be fitted to the garage of plot 9. 

17. The submission and approval of a plan showing Hurst Close widened 
to 5.5 m, with associated drainage and any related works, and a 1.8 m 
footway provided, on the north side of Hurst Close, and the 
implementation of such works prior to the first occupation of any of the 
dwellings. 

 
 
 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNITS 1-7 FESTIVAL PARK.  
RIDGEHOUSE DRIVE, ETRURIA, STOKE ON TRENT. M & G REAL ESTATE.  
348/220  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the City Council be advised that the Borough Council objects to the application 
on the following grounds: 
 

1. The proposal involves Class A1 (retail) floorspace, a main town centre 
use as identified in the National Planning Policy Framework (the 
NPPF), in this out of centre location.  Furthermore the applicant has not 
demonstrated, through the submitted sequential assessment, that the 
proposed development cannot be located within Newcastle on the site 
of the former Sainsbury’s store on Ryecroft which is available within a 
reasonable time frame. 

 

2. Permitting the development would have an adverse impact on the 
committed and planned investment in the Ryecroft site within 
Newcastle Town Centre. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET, 

KEELE. KEELE HOMES. 15/00359/DOAHR  
 



Planning Committee - 26/05/15 

3 

Resolved: 
 
That the planning obligation associated with planning application 13/00970/OUT for 
residential development (to a maximum of 100 dwellings) be modified to reduce the 
requirement for the affordable housing contribution to 6% of the total number of 
dwellings constructed, 3% social rented and 3% shared equity for a period of 4 years 
after which it reverts to the original affordable housing obligation, such modification 
only relating to those dwellings completed within that period 
 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH EAST OF 
HOLLOWAY FARM, HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON. MS E BARNARD. 15/00173/FUL  
 
A proposal for refusal was put forward by Cllr Northcott and seconded by Cllr 
Mancey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1) That the development is unsustainable and that it is not justified in this location, 

 
2) That it would be harmful to the  landscape, and  

 
3) That it would be detrimental to residential amenity in the locality. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PLAYGROUNDS AT ST 
EDMUNDS DRIVE, PORTHILL. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
15/00307/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: 
 
A proposal for refusal was put forward by Cllr Hambleton and seconded by Cllr Fear. 
 
That the application be refused on the following grounds: 
 

1) The site could not accommodate 8 dwellings without detriment to 
residential amenity and the appearance of the area, and 
 

2) The application is not accompanied as is required by the NPPF by 
adequate site investigation information, prepared by a competent 
person, to enable the LPA to judge whether the site is suitable for 
residential use taking into account land stability 

 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BRAE, DEN LANE, 
WRINEHILL. RUSSELL ASHFORD/CHRIS RALPHS ARCHITECTS LTD. 
15/00269/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions relating to: 
 

1. Standard time limit 



Planning Committee - 26/05/15 
 

4 

2. Approved plans 
3. Materials as per approved plans and application form 
4. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, outbuildings 

and hardstandings 
5. Soft landscaping scheme to include full details of boundary treatments 
6. Completion of access, parking and turning areas prior to occupation 
7. Access/ entrance walls have been provided to a maximum height of 

900mm 
8. Surface water drainage interceptor rear of the highway 

 
11. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND NORTH OF LWC DRINKS LTD. WEST 

AVENUE, KIDSGROVE  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 166 (2015), Land north of LWC Drinks Ltd, West 
Avenue Kidsgrove, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 
 

12. LOCAL FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Committee note that reports on applications, whether to the 
Committee or to the decision taker where a decisions being made under delegated 
powers will not include a section on local finance considerations unless:- 
 
(a) The applicant, or third parties, refer in their submissions to New Homes 
Bonus (NHB), non-domestic domestic rate, Council tax or any other local finance 
considerations in support of the application, and the weight that can be given will 
then be addressed within the key issues or discussion section of the report; or 
 
(b) Such a time arises when NHB, non-domestic domestic rate or Council tax is 
spent by the Council in a manner which is directly connected to the development and 
contributes towards making that development acceptable.   
 

13. ANNUAL APPEAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That internal management procedures within the Service including the 
assessment of case officers’ recommendations by more senior officers continue to be 
applied; 
 
2. That your Officer report to the Chair and Vice Chairman in six months time on 
appeal performance in the first half of the 2015/16, and on any further steps that 
have been taken in the light of that performance; 
 
3. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolution that its Members of the 
Committee draw to Case Officers’ attention any concerns that they have with an 
application, coming to the Committee for determination, as soon as possible having 
received notice of the application in the weekly list, so that potential solutions to the 
concerns are sought with the applicant in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework; 



Planning Committee - 26/05/15 

5 

 
4. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolution that full advantage be 
taken of the use of conditions in planning permissions to make developments 
acceptable; 
 
5. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolutions that Members of the 
Committee proposing to move refusal of a proposal contrary to recommendation be 
urged to contact the Head of Planning  no less than 24 hours before the Committee, 
with details of the reasons they are minded to give for such a refusal; 
 
6. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolution that when a proposal to 
refuse to grant planning permission is made at the Committee contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation, advice be sought as to the most appropriate way to meet the 
requirement to work in a proactive and positive manner with applicants; 
 
7. That the Committee reaffirms its previous resolutions that the mover and 
seconder of a resolution of refusal contrary to officer recommendation be identified 
by the Chair and recorded and in the event of an appeal being lodged there be an 
expectation that those members will make themselves available as witnesses on 
behalf of the Council in the appeal proceedings should either the Head of Planning  
or the   deem that appropriate; and 
 
8. That the Committee reaffirm its previous resolutions that a proactive approach 
be taken by officers to appeal handling with early holding of case conferences where 
appropriate, the strength of the case being continually reassessed in the light of any 
new evidence received, and that in the case of matters being determined by means 
of public inquiries the Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & 
Partnerships or his representative takes charge of the matter. 
 
9. That the Committee receive additional and enhanced planning and committee 
training.  
 

14. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report on a half 
yearly basis to the Planning Committee on planning obligations which have been 
secured over the preceding six months, works that have been funded during that 
period in whole or in part by planning obligations and compliance with their 
requirements 
 

15. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Resolved:   
 

1. That the report be received  
 

2. That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has been 
authorised. 

   



Planning Committee - 26/05/15 
 

6 

 
16. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be received. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Application for a Major Development - land at Junction of Shelton Boulevard 
and Forge Lane, Etruria, Stoke on Trent; Regeneration and Greene King LTD. 
348/223 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the City Council be advised that the Borough Council objects to the application 
on the following grounds: 
 
That the proposal involves Class A1 (retail) floorspace, a main town centre use as 
identified in the National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF), in this out of centre 
location.  Furthermore the applicant has not demonstrated, through the submitted 
sequential assessment, that the proposed development cannot be located within 
Newcastle on the site of the former Sainsbury’s store on Ryecroft which is available 
within a reasonable time frame. 
 

18. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the public be excluded  
 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


